

04.10.2025

Present: Mr. Umang Vashney, Ld. Counsel for the decree holder through VC.

Civil Nazir has filed his report.

In view of the report, decree holder is directed to file an affidavit that there is no stay on the operation of the decree of which execution has been sought.

Ld. Counsel for the decree holder requests that notice be issued to the judgment debtor. He submits that during pendency of the suit, summons were not accepted by the defendant and he avoided service.

He submits that notice may still be issued to the judgment debtor. He also requests that the bank account of the judgment debtor be attached.

Record is perused.

As per the judgment of which execution has been sought, summons were served upon the judgment debtor on WhatsApp.

On filing of affidavit by the decree holder disclosing the WhatsApp number of the judgment debtor, issue notice of the execution petition for service upon the judgment debtor physically and on WhatsApp.

Also, issue notice to the Bank Manager of the bank of the Judgment debtor with direction to attach the bank account of the judgment debtor and remit the decretal amount to this Court.

To come up on 20.11.2025.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
District Judge-03
East District, KKD Courts,
Delhi, 04.10.2025